COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

•

NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, PL 93-198, (the Act) the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 1-90 on first and second readings June 17, 1975, and July 1, 1975, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on August 4, 1975, this legislation was assigned Act No. 1-39, published in the August 15, 1975, edition of the <u>D. C. Register</u>, and transmitted to both Houses of Congress for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional review period has expired and, therefore, cites the following legislation as D. C. Law No. 1-27, effective October 30, 1975.

ICKER

STERLING TUCKER Chairman of the Council

D. C. Law No. 1-27

In the Council of the District of Columbia

To amend the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act to change the name of the Advisory Neighborhood Councils.

Be it enacted by the Council of the District of Columbia

That this act may be cited as the "Advisory Neighborhood Commissions Act."

Sec 2(a) Section 738 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act is amended as follows:

(1) The section heading of such section 738 is amended by striking out "COUNCILS" and inserting in lieu thereof "COMMISSIONS".

(2) Such section 738 is amended by striking out "neighborhood council" each place it appears in that section, and inserting in lieu thereof in each such place "neighborhood commission".

(3) Such section 738 is amended by striking out "neighborhood councils" each place it occurs in that section, and inserting in lieu thereof in each such place "neighborhood commissions". (b) The table of contents of such Act is amended by striking out "Sec. 738. Advisory neighborhood councils." and inserting in lieu thereof "Sec. 738. Advisory neighborhood commissions".

Sec. 3. The District of Columbia Campaign Finance Reform and Conflict of Interest Act (D.C. Code, sec. 1-1121 et seq.) is amended as follows:

(a) Section 401(a)(6) of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 1-1161(a)(6))
is amended by striking out "Advisory Neighborhood Council" and inserting
in lieu thereof "Advisory Neighborhood Councission".

(b) Section 401(b) of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 1-1161(b)) is amended by (1) striking out in paragraph (6) thereof "Advisory Neighborhood Council" and inserting in lieu thereof "Advisory Neighborhood Commission"; and (2) striking out "Advisory Neighborhood Council may" and inserting in lieu thereof "Advisory Neighborhood Commission may".

(c) Section 402(a)(1) of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 1-1162(a)(1)) is amended by striking out "Advisory Neighborhood Council" and inserting in lieu thereof "Advisory Neighborhood Councission".

(d) Section 602(i) of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 1-1182(i)) as added by the Advisory Neighborhood Council Act of 1975 is amended by striking out "Advisory Neighborhood Council" both times it appears therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each such place "Advisory Neighborhood Councission".

-2-

Sec. 4. Any reference in any law of or relating solely to the District of Columbia, or in any rule, regulation, paper, report, or other document of the District of Columbia government (including any agency thereof) to the Advisory Neighborhood Councils shall be deemed to be, after the effective date of this act, a reference to the Advisory Neighborhood Commissions.

Sec. 5. The provisions of this act shall be effective as provided by section 602(c) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act.

3-

ł